
CH Town Council 5th seat
Published by Chapel Hill Citizen on Oct 10, 2009

Background (Preamble):

Voters should choose the person to replace Bill Strom.

Petition Text:

We are requesting that the current open seat be filled by the person who gets the next most votes to the top four
candidates in the upcoming November election, and who has also filed the application for the open seat. We recognize
that you can't make a legally binding commitment, but we believe the voters deserve a public declaration by the Town
Council members as to where they stand on our petition.
 
We ask that you accept this petition unanimously tonight before early voting begins on October 15th.  We request that
you not refer this decision to staff for a later time as this body is the only final arbiter of this crucial issue.

Total signatures 91 (Signature comments can be viewed in the Appendix of this document)

# Title FirstName Surname Email Address Town/City Comment Date

91 N/G Holly Alderman halderman@sbaal.co

m

N/G Chapel Hill N/G Oct 12,

2009

90 Ms Judith Bergman jubgmn@gmail.com 11 Mount Bolus

Road

Chapel Hill N/G Oct 10,

2009

89 Ms Farley Bernholz fbernholz@nc.rr.com 217 Oval Park

Place

Chapel Hill N/G Oct 12,

2009

88 N/G Paul R. Betz pabetz09@gmail.com N/G N/G N/G Oct 11,

2009

87 MS Erika Buchholtz erika_chloe@yahoo.c

om

108 Glenhaven

Drive

Chapel Hill N/G Oct 12,

2009

86 Dr. Julia Burns jburns@hamiltonpoint.

com

120 Timberhill

Place

Chapel Hill N/G Oct 12,

2009

85 Mrs. Kimberly Call kstats@nc.rr.com N/G N/G N/G Oct 12,

2009

84 Mr Brian Call bcall327@gmail.com N/G Chapel Hill N/G Oct 12,

2009

83 Ms Christen Campbell mailccc@aol.com 201 Hillcrest Rd Chapel Hill N/G Oct 11,

2009

82 Ms. Dory Cappelletti dorycap@gmail.com 115 Gunston Ct Chapel Hill N/G Oct 12,

2009

81 N/G mary carey marycarey@nc.rr.com N/G N/G N/G Oct 12,

2009

80 Ms Mary Margaret Carroll marymcarroll@gmail.c

om

305 Parkridge

Avenue

Chapel Hill N/G Oct 12,

2009

79 Mr William Cederberg bill@cederbergkitchen

s.com

N/G N/G N/G Oct 12,

2009

78 N/G Heidi Chapman hgchapman@mindspri

ng.com

7 Bartram Drive Chapel Hill N/G Oct 11,

2009

77 N/G Isabel Chicquor ichicquor@nccu.edu N/G Chapel Hill N/G Oct 11,

2009

76 Mr Mohan chilukuri mchilu@aol.com 15, mount bolus

road

chapel hill N/G Oct 10,

2009
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# Title FirstName Surname Email Address Town/City Comment Date

75 N/G Steve Coil sjcoil@gmail.com N/G N/G View Oct 12,

2009

74 mr milton cooke emcee@nc.rr.com N/G Chapel Hill N/G Oct 13,

2009

73 Miss Elizabeth Cooper miss.coops@gmail.co

m

N/G N/G N/G Oct 12,

2009

72 Mr. Ronald Creatore rcreatore@hevun.com 1113 Pinehurst

Drive

Chapel Hill N/G Oct 12,

2009

71 N/G Barbara Crockett bjcrockett@aol.com 503 Chapel Hill N/G Oct 12,

2009

70 Mr Jim Curis jimcuris@msn.com 305 Parkridge

Ave

Chapel Hill N/G Oct 12,

2009

69 N/G Linda Carol Davis lcdhomes@bellsouth.

net

1203 Hillview

Road

Chapel Hill N/G Oct 11,

2009

68 Mrs. Karen DeHart kmdehart@email.unc.

edu

N/G N/G N/G Oct 13,

2009

67 Ms Deborah Dunning deborah_dunning@th

egreenstandard.org

243 Hillcrest

Circle

Chapel Hill N/G Oct 11,

2009

66 N/G Rosa Durban hunterdurban@minds

pring.com

701 Bradley Rd. Chapel Hill N/G Oct 12,

2009

65 MR JEFFREY ELLIOTT elliottcomm@pobox.c

om

2140 North

Lakeshore Drive

Chapel Hill N/G Oct 12,

2009

64 N/G Kenneth Evans nsnave@mindspring.c

om

N/G Chapel Hill N/G Oct 12,

2009

63 Mrs. Kathleen Eveleigh kathleennnc@hotmail.

com

PO Box 836 Chapel Hill N/G Oct 12,

2009

62 Mrs Amelia Fountain mimifountain@earthlin

k.net

312 Tenney

Circle

Chapel Hill View Oct 13,

2009

61 N/G Susan Garrett srglarson@nc.rr.com N/G N/G N/G Oct 11,

2009

60 Ms. Audrey Green amgreen4@gmail.co

m

806 Kenmore

Raod

Chapel Hill N/G Oct 13,

2009

59 Mr Andy Grubbs wagrubbs@bellsouth.

net

N/G Chapel Hill N/G Oct 12,

2009

58 Mrs. Sandy Grubbs sandygrubbs@bellsou

th.net

N/G Chapel Hill N/G Oct 12,

2009

57 Mrs. Frances Gualtieri gualt007@nc.rr.com 825 Kenmore

Rd.

Chapel Hill View Oct 12,

2009

56 N/G MaryAnne Gucciardi mgucc@yahoo.com N/G N/G N/G Oct 12,

2009

55 Ms Jan Halle jan_halle@med.unc.e

du

N/G N/G N/G Oct 12,

2009

54 ms cheri hardman cherihardman@hotma

il.com

228 galway

drive

chapel hill N/G Oct 12,

2009

53 N/G marilyn hartman marilynhartman@nc.rr

.com

903 kings mill

road

chapel hill N/G Oct 12,

2009

52 N/G Ellen Hemphill ellenarchelle@aol.co

m

108 Concord

Drive

N/G N/G Oct 11,

2009

51 N/G E.  Thomas Henkel hen2589@bellsouth.n

et

3 Mt. Bolus Rd. Chapel Hill N/G Oct 12,

2009

50 Mr Gary P Hill Jr gary.hill@tlgcre.com 3 Oakwood Dr Chapel Hill N/G Oct 12,

2009
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# Title FirstName Surname Email Address Town/City Comment Date

49 N/G Deb Hodson deb@nc.rr.com N/G N/G N/G Oct 12,

2009

48 N/G Sharon Hogan shogan@nc.rr.com 206 Faison

Road

Chapel Hill N/G Oct 12,

2009

47 Mrs. Annette Horlbeck ahorlbeck@yahoo.co

m

405 Simerville

Road

Chapel Hill N/G Oct 12,

2009

46 N/G Eric Horlbeck ehorlbeck@gmail.com N/G N/G N/G Oct 13,

2009

45 Mr. Daniel Jensen djensen3@nc.rr.com 106 Nottingham

Drive

Chapel Hill N/G Oct 12,

2009

44 Ms Lynne Kane mizmurmyz@yahoo.c

om

11 Lark Circle Chapel HIll View Oct 12,

2009

43 N/G Kathleen Ketterman kathy.ketterman@gm

ail.com

N/G Chapel Hill N/G Oct 11,

2009

42 N/G Amanda Kingsbury ask@us.ibm.com N/G N/G N/G Oct 12,

2009

41 Mrs. Karen Lamont klamont@nc.rr.com N/G Chapel Hill N/G Oct 12,

2009

40 N/G Marcy Lansman mlansman@mindsprin

g.com

12 Mt. Bolus

Rd.

Chapel Hill N/G Oct 11,

2009

39 Mr. Kendall Law klaw@unc.edu 103 Raleigh St.

Apt 227.

Chapel Hill View Oct 12,

2009

38 N/G Judy Leinbach jleinbach@nc.rr.com 2100 Markham

Dr.

Chapel Hill N/G Oct 12,

2009

37 N/G Judith Lilley judepenn@nc.rr.com 204 Laurel Hill

Rd.

Chapel Hill N/G Oct 12,

2009

36 Mrs. Peggy Link-weil plinkweil@rccl.com 1119 Roosevelt

Dr.

Chapel Hill N/G Oct 11,

2009

35 Mrs. Theodora Lovejoy tlovejoy@bellsouth.ne

t

N/G N/G N/G Oct 12,

2009

34 Mrs. Lori Mahaley-Westphal lmahaley@nc.rr.com 312 Parkridge

Ave

Chapel Hill N/G Oct 12,

2009

33 N/G Heidi Manik splashmt1@aol.com N/G CH N/G Oct 12,

2009

32 Ms Mary Mendell marymendell@earthlin

k.net

163 Lake Ellen

Drive

Chapel Hill N/G Oct 11,

2009

31 N/G Charles Milone cmilone@mindspring.

com

40 Cedar Street Chapel Hill N/G Oct 11,

2009

30 N/G carol minton cgminton@mindspring

.com

N/G chapel hill View Oct 12,

2009

29 Mrs. deborah musson deb_musson@yahoo.

com

N/G N/G N/G Oct 12,

2009

28 Ms Sarah Nordgren srnordgren@gmail.co

m

1216 Hillview

Road

Chapel Hill N/G Oct 13,

2009

27 N/G Nancy Oates neoates@earthlink.net N/G N/G N/G Oct 12,

2009

26 N/G Michael Peterson michael.c.peter@gmai

l.com

1216 Hillview

Road

Chapel Hill N/G Oct 12,

2009

25 Ms Paula Press ppress@mindspring.c

om

N/G N/G N/G Oct 12,

2009

24 Ms Margaret Rich allagash1@aol..com N/G Chapel Hill N/G Oct 11,

2009
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23 Mr John Rosenthal jrosenthal@mindsprin

g.com

67 burris place chapel hill N/G Oct 12,

2009

22 Mr Whit Rummel whitr@aol.com N/G N/G N/G Oct 11,

2009

21 Mr Alan Shapiro shapalan@gmail.com N/G N/G N/G Oct 12,

2009

20 Mr Anli Shundi newkidtown@yahoo.c

om

109 Harrison Ct Chapel Hill View Oct 10,

2009

19 MS Harriet Solomon harrietss@gmail.com N/G N/G View Oct 12,

2009

18 Professor John Thorp thorp@med.unc.edu N/G N/G N/G Oct 13,

2009

17 N/G Pete Turner dunkindonutsnc@yah

oo.com

N/G CH N/G Oct 12,

2009

16 N/G Rick Waechter rick_waechter@yahoo

.com

N/G N/G View Oct 12,

2009

15 MS Carrie Waffa cwaffa@bellsouth.net 401 Laurel Hill

Rd

Chapel Hill View Oct 12,

2009

14 Mr Theodore Waffa psgtw@hotmail 401 Laurel Hill

Rd

Chapel Hill N/G Oct 12,

2009

13 Mr Brad Waffa bjwaffa@gmail.com 401 Laurel Hill

Rd

Chapel Hill N/G Oct 12,

2009

12 Mr Bryan Waffa iplaysoccerlots@gmail

.com

401 Laurel Hill

Rd

Chapel Hill N/G Oct 12,

2009

11 N/G Daniel Wallace dwallace@mindspring

.com

N/G N/G N/G Oct 11,

2009

10 Mrs Laura Kellison Wallace kellison.wallace@gma

il.com

208 Ridgecrest

Drive

Chapel Hill N/G Oct 11,

2009

9 N/G Callie Warner calliedesign@gmail.co

m

N/G N/G N/G Oct 12,

2009

8 N/G Peggy Weil plinkweil@rccl.com N/G Chapel Hill N/G Oct 11,

2009

7 N/G Michael Weil travel@magichappens

.com

N/G Chapel Hill N/G Oct 11,

2009

6 Mr Michael Weil travel@magichappens

.com

1119 Roosevelt

Drive

Chapel Hill View Oct 12,

2009

5 Mrs. Hanns Westphal lmahaley@nc.rr.com 312 Parkridge

Ave

Chapel Hill N/G Oct 12,

2009

4 Mr. Christopher Willis cbwillis06@hotmail.co

m

N/G N/G N/G Oct 12,

2009

3 Mr Richard Wilson rjwilson5@nc.rr.com N/G N/G N/G Oct 11,

2009

2 N/G susan wilson sawilson@nc.rr.com N/G N/G N/G Oct 13,

2009

1 Mr. Ted Zoller zoller@unc.edu 1702 Audubon

Road

Chapel Hill N/G Oct 12,

2009

* N/C - field not collected by the author

* N/G - not given by the signer

* S/C/P - State, County or Province

* View - view comment
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Appendix: All signatures comments

75  Steve  Coil Back to signature list

This seems very much like something the Easlys would do.

62  Amelia  Fountain Back to signature list

I feel the position should be filled by electetion vote.

57  Frances  Gualtieri Back to signature list

I agree with the town council seat being filled by the next highest vote getter in Nov. election. I do not agree with the
Town Council or Mayor appointing the open seat vacated by Bill Strom.

44  Lynne  Kane Back to signature list

I am someone who has publicized this local election to over 1,000 Chapel Hill homes by Oct. 12 afternoon.  Most
ordinary residents are disgusted by the machinations of the customary political bloc elite in our town and want change. 
They also want mostly better lighting, the bigger Library we all need, and more goods and services with convenient
parking downtown.  Let our new Town Council appoint the Strom-controlled Council seat.

39  Kendall  Law Back to signature list

Democracy only prevails when the decisions are left to the people which whom Democracy represents. Let the people
VOTE.

30  carol  minton Back to signature list

Why not give the voters a say?

20  Anli  Shundi Back to signature list

Town council is not a club for anointed cronies but a democratically elected institution.  Open the 5th seat or in other
words declare that the 5th place will be nominated.

19  Harriet  Solomon Back to signature list

Town Council should be fully elected, except in an emergency, such as a death of a member.

16  Rick  Waechter Back to signature list

The town council should support this petition as the democratic solution.  It would be a signal that stacking the council
with friends is not acceptable.

15  Carrie  Waffa Back to signature list

Isn' t this surprising?

6  Michael  Weil Back to signature list

The voters should make this decision!
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